a I2C, Nonvolatile Memory, Dual 1024
Position Digital potentiometers
Preliminary Technical Data AD5255
REV PrB  19 NOV 99
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no
responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use; nor for any infringements of patents or
other rights of third parties which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication
or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

TSSOP-16................................................... 180°C/W
Package Power Dissipation = (TJMAX - TA) / θJA
Ordering Guide
#CHs/ Temp Package Package
Model k Ohm Range Description Option
AD5255BRU25 X2/25 -40/+85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16
AD5255BRU250 X2/250 -40/+85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16
The AD5255 contains x,xxx transistors.
Die size: x' mil x y' mil, z' sq. mil
AD5255 PIN CONFIGURATION
SCL
SDA
AD0
GND
VSS
A1
W1
B1
RDY
AD1
PRPR
WPWP
VDD
A2
W2
B2
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
AD5255 PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
# Name Description
1 SCL Serial Clock Input
2 SDA Serial Address & Data Input/Output
3 AD0 Programmable address input 0 for multiple
package decoding. Bits AD0 and AD1 provide
4 possible addresses.
4 GND Ground pin, logic ground reference
5 VSS Negative Supply. Connect to zero volts for
single supply applications.
6 A1 A terminal of RDAC1.
7 W1 Wiper terminal of RDAC1,
ADDR(RDAC1) = 0H.
8 B1 B terminal of RDAC1.
9 B2 B terminal of RDAC2.
10 W2 Wiper terminal of RDAC2,
ADDR(RDAC2) = 1H.
11 A2 A terminal of RDAC2.
12 VDD Positive Power Supply Pin. Should be ≥ the
input-logic HIGH voltage.
13 WP Write Protect Pin. Prevents any changes to the
present EEMEM contents when active low.
14 PR Hardware over ride preset pin. Refreshes the
scratch pad register at active low with current
contents of the EEMEM register. Factory
default loads midscale 51210.
15 AD1 Programmable address input 1 for multiple
package decoding. Bits AD0 and AD1 provide
4 possible addresses.
16 RDY Ready. Active-high open drain output.
Identifies completion of commands 2, 3, 8, 9,